
2025 USC Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Jun 2, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 37-23   Conf: 18-12   Home: 17-12   Away: 17-9   Neutral: 3-2
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (498), Opp (414)   DPs Turned: Team (37), Opp (48)   IBB: Team (7), Hedges (4), Covarrubias (1), Higgins (1), Lopez (1), Opp
(8)   Picked Off: Covarrubias (2), Lopez (2), Dowd (1), Hedges (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (13), Totals (13), Elliott (7), Tejeda (5), Lamb (1), Opp (5)   Pickoffs: Team (21), Hunter 5, Cushnie 3, Osborne 3, Aoki 2, Edwards
2, Govel 2, Harbour 1, Johnson 1, Totals , Opp (6)   SBA/ATT: Totals (82-117), Elliott (19-24), Tejeda (17-24), Aoki (9-10), Baker (7-7),
Lamb (5-5), Matson (4-4), Southisene (4-4), Hunter (3-7), Osborne (3-5), Ebner (2-3), Edwards (2-7), Favela (2-4), Purcell (2-2), Govel (1-
1), Harbour (1-1), Rizzo (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
15 Hedges, Ethan .346 60-60 231 57 80 11 5 14 58 143 .619 44 8 50 5 .462 3 2 10-10 37 84 9 .931
5 Lopez, Adrian .329 58-56 222 32 73 21 2 8 52 122 .550 21 6 44 6 .400 1 1 4-4 250 21 4 .985
16 Dowd, Brayden .324 58-57 225 52 73 15 0 10 36 118 .524 46 4 43 1 .446 1 3 3-6 129 0 1 .992
7 Covarrubias, Abbrie .302 58-58 212 39 64 11 2 3 32 88 .415 25 6 43 3 .386 3 0 15-19 80 127 6 .972

27
Martin-Grudzielanek,
Bryce .294 60-59 238 44 70 7 1 8 41 103 .433 23 5 61 7 .364 3 4 9-10 83 144 11 .954

29 Lamb, Andrew .300 34-28 110 28 33 10 2 5 17 62 .564 12 1 29 5 .371 1 2 0-1 114 7 0 1.000
14 Basseer, Jack .287 44-36 150 29 43 11 1 7 27 77 .513 10 6 35 3 .351 2 0 4-6 77 0 1 .987
24 Lopez, Augie .284 42-26 102 10 29 7 0 3 14 45 .441 11 2 37 2 .365 0 0 0-1 0 0 0 .000
33 Elliott, John .271 33-24 70 9 19 1 0 1 8 23 .329 11 3 16 2 .388 1 1 0-0 196 23 3 .986
32 Tejeda, Richard .268 39-27 82 13 22 1 0 1 12 26 .317 2 7 14 1 .341 0 3 1-1 242 24 3 .989
18 Higgins, Kade .261 41-28 119 18 31 5 1 3 11 47 .395 9 5 40 1 .331 3 3 3-3 61 0 0 1.000
10 Martinez, Maximo .250 29-17 80 16 20 3 0 1 10 26 .325 10 2 24 1 .348 0 0 2-2 13 14 1 .964
8 Takeuchi, Kevin .241 29-28 112 16 27 8 1 1 19 40 .357 9 3 25 0 .310 2 0 2-3 35 4 2 .951
6 Carpentier, Dean .231 42-31 117 18 27 6 1 2 18 41 .350 16 6 30 1 .348 2 0 2-2 230 16 2 .992
9 Riske, Maddox .143 21-2 14 1 2 2 0 0 3 4 .286 2 0 4 1 .250 0 1 1-1 4 7 1 .917
77 Osborne, Dylan .000 22-5 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 4 0 .000 0 0 0-0 4 4 0 1.000
48 Schwartzberg, Zach .000 7-0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
4 Hickey, Wes .000 5-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 2 0 .000 0 0 0-0 4 0 0 1.000
20 Perritano, Anthony .000 2-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 1 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
21 Stone, Kaden .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .292 60-60 2097 385 613 119 16 67 359 965 .460 251 64 503 39 .381 23 20 56-69 1587 531 52 .976
Opponents .249 60-60 1994 317 497 93 8 62 291 792 .397 220 63 544 31 .340 18 28 41-64 1566 501 62 .971

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
39 Purcell, Brodie 2.11 3-2 27 0 0 0-1 4 42.2 26 12 10 19 51 3 1 4 .177 5 1 0 4 1
44 Favela, Jude 2.14 2-0 17 0 0 0-2 0 21.0 17 5 5 11 17 5 0 0 .227 4 8 0 0 0
15 Hedges, Ethan 2.40 2-1 15 0 0 0-1 9 15.0 9 4 4 8 12 0 0 1 .173 1 3 0 1 0
28 Rizzo, Garren 2.70 4-0 5 1 0 0-1 0 10.0 6 3 3 4 13 1 0 1 .171 0 1 0 0 0
41 Cushnie, Ben 3.68 0-0 11 0 0 0-1 0 14.2 8 6 6 8 14 1 0 1 .167 2 2 0 0 0
30 Edwards, Mason 3.86 3-0 12 5 0 0-0 2 32.2 23 14 14 13 46 4 0 5 .204 1 0 1 1 0
12 Aoki, Caden 3.99 6-4 17 16 1 0-0 0 97.0 93 53 43 14 90 22 0 9 .247 9 9 1 1 4
37 Baker, Jackson 4.18 2-1 15 5 0 0-1 0 23.2 19 13 11 20 23 1 0 3 .224 10 8 1 1 3
38 Matson, Sax 4.61 2-1 29 0 0 0-2 0 27.1 25 21 14 15 39 5 0 6 .234 5 4 2 1 0
40 Johnson, Andrew 5.08 3-2 22 6 0 0-0 1 67.1 78 45 38 12 56 15 3 6 .292 6 8 0 2 7
22 Hunter, Caden 5.50 6-6 16 14 0 0-0 1 70.1 73 51 43 36 79 12 1 12 .273 11 3 2 4 5
35 Harbour, Andrew 5.59 1-0 8 0 0 0-2 0 9.2 9 6 6 6 10 1 1 2 .257 1 2 0 0 2
36 Southisene, Tee 6.75 0-1 14 3 0 0-1 0 13.1 14 10 10 8 7 1 0 0 .275 1 2 0 2 1
95 Govel, Grant 7.45 3-2 20 4 0 0-0 1 48.1 53 42 40 20 45 8 2 9 .280 2 6 2 1 3
77 Osborne, Dylan 7.71 0-2 19 3 0 0-1 1 25.2 29 22 22 18 27 9 0 1 .287 3 4 1 0 2
11 Ebner, Michael 8.71 0-1 7 3 0 0-0 0 10.1 15 10 10 8 15 5 0 2 .333 2 2 0 0 0
Totals 4.75 37-23 254 60 1 2 19 529.0 497 317 279 220 544 93 8 62 .249 63 63 10 18 28
Opponents 5.91 23-37 263 60 0 3 12 522.0 613 385 343 251 503 119 16 67 .292 46 64 7 23 20



2025 USC Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Jun 2, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
29 Lamb, Andrew 121 114 7 0 1.000 1 5 0 1.000 1 0
18 Higgins, Kade 61 61 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
12 Aoki, Caden 20 7 13 0 1.000 0 9 1 .900 0 0
77 Osborne, Dylan 8 4 4 0 1.000 0 3 2 .600 0 0
36 Southisene, Tee 5 5 0 0 1.000 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
37 Baker, Jackson 5 1 4 0 1.000 0 7 0 1.000 0 0
4 Hickey, Wes 4 4 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
41 Cushnie, Ben 4 0 4 0 1.000 0 0 4 — 0 0
30 Edwards, Mason 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 2 5 .286 0 0
35 Harbour, Andrew 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
44 Favela, Jude 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 2 2 .500 0 0
28 Rizzo, Garren 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
6 Carpentier, Dean 248 230 16 2 .992 15 0 0 — 0 0
16 Dowd, Brayden 130 129 0 1 .992 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Tejeda, Richard 269 242 24 3 .989 2 17 7 .708 5 1
14 Basseer, Jack 78 77 0 1 .987 0 0 0 — 0 0
33 Elliott, John 222 196 23 3 .986 0 19 5 .792 7 1
5 Lopez, Adrian 275 250 21 4 .985 19 0 0 — 0 0
7 Covarrubias, Abbrie 213 80 127 6 .972 28 0 0 — 0 0
10 Martinez, Maximo 28 13 14 1 .964 1 0 0 — 0 0
27 Martin-Grudzielanek, Bryce 238 83 144 11 .954 26 0 0 — 0 0
8 Takeuchi, Kevin 41 35 4 2 .951 0 0 0 — 0 0
15 Hedges, Ethan 130 37 84 9 .931 4 0 0 — 0 0
9 Riske, Maddox 12 4 7 1 .917 0 0 0 — 0 0
95 Govel, Grant 10 3 6 1 .900 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
40 Johnson, Andrew 16 4 10 2 .875 0 0 4 — 0 0
22 Hunter, Caden 15 3 10 2 .867 0 3 4 .429 0 0
39 Purcell, Brodie 5 4 0 1 .800 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
38 Matson, Sax 2 0 1 1 .500 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
11 Ebner, Michael 1 0 0 1 .000 0 2 1 .667 0 0
20 Perritano, Anthony 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
21 Stone, Kaden 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Lopez, Augie 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
48 Schwartzberg, Zach 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 2170 1587 531 52 .976 96 82 35 .701 13 2
Opponents 2129 1566 501 62 .971 132 112 23 .830 5 0


